



HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR

FA No. 296 of 2019RAKESH SINGH BAIS **versus** SHASHIKANT JAIN**Order on Board**

06/05/2026	<p>Heard Mr. Pavas Sharma, Advocate for the appellant and Mr. Rahul Ambast, Advocate for the respondent.</p> <p>Learned counsel for the respondent/plaintiff submits that although on 5.11.2019 the appeal was admitted and an interim order was passed in favour of the appellant/defendant, the said order was conditional in nature, requiring the appellant to deposit 50% of the decretal amount, which has not been complied with till date. He further submits that due to the said interim order, the execution proceedings have not progressed and the appellant is also not cooperating therein.</p>

Upon perusal of the order dated 05/11/2019, it is evident that the operation of the impugned decree was stayed subject to the aforesaid condition and the said order was operative only till the next date of hearing; however, it appears that the interim order is no longer subsisting, as 50% of decretal amount has not been deposited as also there is no order on the further dates of hearing with regard to its continuation.

In view of the above and considering that the present appeal has already been admitted, list this case for final hearing in the weekly list in due course.

Sd/-
(BIBHU DATTA GURU)
Judge